

## Titus County Commissioners' Court Alt. Pleasant, Texas

## RESOLUTION NO. 2019-04

A RESOLUTION OF THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF TITUS COUNTY, STATE OF TEXAS, EXPRESSING SUPPORT FOR HB 1837, WHICH DESIGNATES THE PORTION OF U.S. HIGHWAY 67 IN TITUS COUNTY BETWEEN ITS INTERSECTION WITH FARM-TO-MARKET ROAD 2348 AND THE EASTERN MUNICIPAL BOUNDARY OF MOUNT PLEASANT IS DESIGNATED AS THE TITUS COUNTY WORLD WAR II VETERANS MEMORIAL HIGHWAY.

WHEREAS, Representative Cole Hefner has introduced a bill to be enacted by the legislature of the State of Texas designating the portion of U.S. Highway 67 in Titus County between its intersection with Farm-to-Market Road 2348 and the eastern municipal boundary of Mount Pleasant is designated as the Titus County World War II Veterans Memorial Highway; and

WHEREAS, the Commissioners Court of Titus County, State of Texas, recognizes the importance of honoring our local military veterans; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF THE COUNTY OF TITUS, STATE OF TEXAS, THAT the County of Titus, State of Texas, expresses its full support for designating the portion of U.S. Highway 67 in Titus County between its intersection with Farm-to-Market Road 2348 and the eastern municipal boundary of Mount Pleasant is designated as the Titus County World War II Veterans Memorial Highway, and respectfully requests the Texas Legislature vote to enact this bill.

1111111111111 PASSED AND APPROVED this the 11th day of March, 2019.

COMPACT OF COMPACT

Al Riddle, Commissioner Precinct 1

Dana Applewhite, Commissioner Precinct 3

Brian Lee, County Judge

**Commissioner Precinct 2** 

dmmissioner Precinct 4 nmv Parké

100 W. First Street, Suite 200

Alt. Pleasant, Texas 75455

Telephone 903-577-6791

fax 903-577-6793

COPY

## TEXAS HOUSE of REPRESENTATIVES



Cole Hefner District 5

February 28, 2019

The Honorable Brian P. Lee Titus County Judge 100 West First Street, Suite 200 Mount Pleasant, Texas 75455

Dear Judge Lee:

I have attached a copy of the two bills I have filed to rename portions of Highway 67 and Highway 271 in Titus County. Highway 67, between its intersection with FM Road 2348 and the eastern municipal boundary of Mount Pleasant, would be designated as the Titus County World War II Veterans Memorial Highway. Highway 271, between its intersection with FM Road 1734 and its northern intersection with U.S. Highway 271 Business, would be designated as the Titus County Korean War Veterans Memorial Highway.

Before I present the two bills to the proper committee, I am requesting a resolution from the Titus County Commissioners Court, showing support for renaming these portions of the two United States highways. Please let me know if you can supply me with a resolution as soon as possible.

I appreciate your help and your service!

For Texas,

Cole Hefner



Capitol: E1.416 • P.O. Box 2910 • Austin, Texas 78768-2910 • (512) 463-0271 • f (512) 463-1515 cole.hefmer@house.texas.gov

86R10889 JAM-D

By: Hefner

3% 17 18.

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

- 1-1 AN ACT
  1-2 relating to the designation of a portion of U.S.
  Highway 67 in Titus
- 1-3 County as the Titus County World War II Veterans Memorial Highway.
- 1-4 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:
- 1-5 SECTION 1. Subchapter B, Chapter 225, Transportation Code,
- 1-6 is amended by adding Section 225.152 to read as
  follows:
- 1-7 <u>Sec. 225.152. TITUS COUNTY WORLD WAR II</u> <u>VETERANS MEMORIAL</u>
- 1-8 <u>HIGHWAY. (a) The portion of U.S. Highway 67 in Titus</u> <u>County</u>
- 1-9 <u>between its intersection with Farm-to-Market Road 2348</u> and the
- 1-10 <u>eastern municipal boundary of Mount Pleasant is</u> <u>designated as the</u>
- 1-11 <u>Titus County World War II Veterans Memorial Highway.</u>
- 1-12 (b) Subject to Section 225.021(c), the department shall:
- 1-13 (1) design and construct markers indicating the
- 1-14 <u>designation as the Titus County World War II Veterans</u> <u>Memorial</u>
- 1-15 Highway and any other appropriate information; and
- 1-16 (2) erect a marker at each end of the highway and at
- 1-17 appropriate intermediate sites along the highway.
- 1-18 SECTION 2. This Act takes effect September 1, 2019.